



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 1554/2023**

**ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.**

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajiv Raheja, Advocate (through  
VC)

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State  
with SI Vishva Vijay, PS Kanihawala.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **06.03.2023**

**CRL.M.A. 5923/2023 Exemption**

1. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of accordingly.

**CRL.M.C. 1554/2023**

3. The present petition under Section 482 of the Cr.P.C. seeks following reliefs:-

“It is therefore most humbly and respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to:

- a) Give appropriate directions to the respondent no. 4 to make - appropriate arrangements to conduct speedy trial in Cr. case no. 49774/16 State Vs. Shiv Raj Singh (F.L.R. No. 58/2001, P.S. Kanjhawala) on day to day basis;
- b) Pass such further or such other order(s), which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the trial is pending for more than 20 years now and out of 6 witnesses only 3 have been examined.



5. Issue notice.
6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file the status report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.
7. In the meantime, the learned trial Court is requested to forward a progress report with respect to the trial in the aforesaid FIR.
8. Re-notify on 17.04.2023.
9. Order may be communicated to the concerned trial Court for necessary information and compliance.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**MARCH 06, 2023/sn**